were preliminary in nature, inter alia, stated as under :-

We  J.C.   Shah  and P.S.   Subramaniam,  Arbitrators
appointed  by the parties do hereby award and order that the
Company  (Indian  Cements Ltd.) do pay to Star  Construction
and  Transport Company Rs.  65,00,000 (in words Rupees Sixty
Five Lacs) in full and final settlement of the claim of Star
Construction and Transport Company with interest at the rate
of  9(nine) per cent per annum from the date hereof;  and we
further  award and declare that all the disputes referred to
by the parties under the claim made by the Star Construction